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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATIQN
2 1
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. i, ) ADG 31 19%°

® Re: DilA~662

Williameon=Phon tal§

/A

KD

Meno rendum 4 ' v : Custer Comty, L 3.
. . Bxploration leen 10,100

Tos Reports and Resords Unit Lead-Zime (T4 tanmius, T
Administrative Memagement Div. Columbiwm, Ursniué)

Froms Chisf, Leed~Zine Eraneh W
Subjests Denial of lemn )L[/-———"-“__‘
< _— :

The deposits are gquarts veins in the Idaho granite batholith.
~ The applioant?’s propossl is to explore further by drifiing and crose~
sutting on these veins. . :

_ The field tesm report shows that the quarts veins run very
low in leed and zine ~ less tham 1 per cent somdined metals on two
representative asenys teken, 0Oold and silver conient is likewise mmll. .
There is no basis for the appliocant's llsting of titanium, oolmbiw.c&de/ff nicke)
and ursnium in thess veins. The field team recommends denisl of the
application and the Lead-Xine Braneh eoneurs.

Returned herewith are:

5 sopies of fleld report ' Lol
Ly eopies of trensmittal letter ‘ "
2 coples M~103 o : ' '
2 ooples WF-100 o A

Lotters from applicent dated April 26, 1951; iay 8,

1651; Hay 15, 1951. '

Letter of August 15 from A. E. Weissenborm

Telegram from Kiilsgaard dated Aug. 23 = '

gt 108 Q f3)

?. P. Billings, Chief

Approved: | - iead~gine Braneh
Tom T.von V

Pirector, Supply Divisien

bTMcKnightzemp A

¢ 8-23-51 - | o ‘

Coples tos A. E. Weissenborn Region II (2) Directors r. file 421 GSA
Chief, Lead-Zinc Brench ~ Br. r. file L2l GsA
E. T, MeKnight L4204 GSA , . Files
Ro He mte . .

Reports & Records

R
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1 SRR . ‘ 350
o UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOHRUG 31 1951

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Re: DliA=662
Williamson-Phontas Claims

Memorendum Cusfger County, Ideho
Exploration loan §$104,100
Tos Reports and Records Unit Lead-Zinc ( Titenium,
Administrative Manegement Dive Columbium, Ursnium)
o ) - —
Froms Chief, Lead=Zinc Branch @ , 2 - C

Subjects Deniel of loan

The deposits are quartz veins in the Idaho grenite batholith.
The aepplicant's proposal is to explore further by drifting and cross-
cutting on these veins.

The field team report shows that the quartz veins run very
low in lead end zinc - less than 1 per cent combined metels on two
representative assays taken. Gold end silver content is likewise smell. |
There is no basis for the applicant's listing of titenium, columbium, wba/fmc,{'e/
end uraniuwn in these veins. The field team recommends denial of the
application and the Lead-Zinc Brench concurs.

Returned herewith are:

5 copies of field report

L4 copies of transmittal letter

2 copies MF=-103%

2 copies MF-100
Letters from applicant deted API‘ll 26, 1951; Mey 8,
1951; Mey 15, 1951.
Letter of August 15 from A. E. Weissenborn
Telegrem from K”nlsgaard dated Aug. 2%

T. P. Blllmgs, Zhief@%/

Approve Lead~Zinc Brench

777

Director, Suppl# Division
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UNITED STATES A :
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION\|G § 1 1951
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

¥r. Robert H. Sherwood Q /zu
122 Rast Li2nd Street Y
New York 17, New Yerk ‘ e

Dear lir. Sherwved:

Your spplication for a lomz to explore the Williamsone
Phontas group of claime in Custer Comty, Idsho, has deen reviewed
by the Defense Minerals Administration. We have the report of o
field m&anﬁon mede on the property ia help us ia judging youwr
spplication.

On the basis of the field repurt, we must conslude that the
geolegis cecurrence of mineral showings is not favorable for the
dissovery of sny sigrifieant tommage of lead, sine, or sopper. Yeins
of this type in the granite sowtry rook have not been of valne as
base metal produsers in surrownding sress in Idaho. Ssmples taken of
both the Williemson and Phontss veins give very low assays in lead,
sine, sand silver and there is no geologic reosson to sssume that the
grede will improve at greeter depth in the hill. The remoteness of
the property from a shipping point snd the short working and shipping
season are added handicaps meking it Improbeble that the property
sowld contridute materially to the nation's ressrves of strategie
metals. The field exsainstion showsd no evidence of other strateglo
mstils, including eobelt, niekel, columbimm, uwranium, end titsnium
mentioned in your application. I regret, therefore, that we are unﬂlo

to approve an sxpenditure of publie funds for your proposal to aarry
out further exploration on t‘hen veins..

: We wish to thank you for hringing thu propor'lw 0 our
attention.

} ight:
Eéngfgg-%l o Yory Wr yours,
Copies to: A. E. VWeissenborn (2) :g 3/
Chief, Lead=Zinc Br. Tom | Uron A Q\
B. T. McKnight L420L GSA
Ro H.. Moteig M Dii‘“ﬁr
Reports & Records 8“3917 Di"i'mh
Directors r. file 421, GSA
Br. r. file 421l GSA
Files
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- AUG 31 1951

NPy kubert s sherwood
Rezs LOG :
LV aet Géind reet
Lom Yerk 17, Sew Yerk

Leer e sherwsod:

o  Yeur sppliesiion far » losc w enplors Uw »3iliesmeons
rhontes greup of claime lr Lunter Comnty, ldahe, Ms been Feviewsd
by the iefense inwrala fcainlatraciens be bave tha Pepors uf &

field ewsnior Licn smde on the progerty w nelp an 8 Jwdging youwr
&, pliee tione T : _ :

# the Bawis ot e field repirs, we suaet sonelnde et the
geolagle securre:oe of mbiarsi shonings I8 net fmwr=ple for tw
dissevery o0 any signdfismt tomwre of lexd, sing, «r topper. Veins
»F chis ‘ype ik O preniie vow Py rock haww Bot beee 35 wrlae s
bese setsl prodicera Az swrrowmdicg sress in idnhee  iraples takem o
203 v Flilientadm and Monteas welns 4ive vary low rssmys in less,

. BiNGy MG Filver snd thare {8 no poslsple reassn % spmane toat W
prnde will legrove a4 cres or depid in U hille e Popcteuess of

e Groperty feom s SRipsing poin® snd the sheri working scd shipping

Seexm are sdded henpdiesps mekxing At fmprooshle sket he property

eould cinwibute astarially 6 ‘e natloR's Peserves of 4irutezie

- Babslas e Lleld emeninstion shensd Lo evidenas of ¢uier stemtegle
wnivisy invluding eobelt, niekel, columbiom, araudum, :2d i5tegism :

satttlonwd in yowr npplisstilose - 1 regret, lerefure, thii we «Fe unsble

W 8 prove sn aspendicwre of publie fwnds for youe jropossi w pEITY
Zut furuwry sxplorssisn on iese Yolude . - o

“re wish v¢ thaxk you for bringing thig pregerty tw o

R Eton tone . o
xm.inl‘htzw : o Vory wruly ”"_"‘ o

“’*“ Wi e Ee Hessaenborn (») o ﬂ;u;;:‘ Carew ‘ . L
. ihief, LesdeBine Beo . o O oo
ke e Mak 1201 Lyen, ireetor
_’j‘g. v aamw“ - Pepply Uivisten
Reperts « Fecorcy- -~ o
Direstors re file Lol goa
“Bre ro 230e WO Gl o
- Plles C
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‘ SURNAME :
UNITED STATES '

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER{Rse Mineralf Rininistrgsion.
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ' Salaries gnd sxpensey

Defense Productien Aet) Department|of
Interier 1420137 - 1

STAIGET WIRE A Auguss 23, 1951 Weshington, B. Co

¥r. A+ Be Welssenborn
Ue 8. Geological Survey
South 157 Howard Btrest
Spoksne 8, Washington

Can DMA=662 Williamson-Phontes be denied for eobslt, nickel, colwabiwm,
snd uranium claimed by appliocant on basis of Kiilagasrd's repertl
’ Guomnard § onhnsgon

Te Po Eilliﬂ‘., Chief
'Lesd«Zinc Branch

EMcKnightsemp

G 8=23-51

Copies to: Reports and Records
Maye kxmiiixxdokax -
Audits '
Mote :
E. T. McKnight L20L GSA
L.B.Moon :

Ama ’Sw— Files

CONFIRMATION COPY
JP @&;.r
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This is a full-rate DL=Day Letter

' Telegram or Cable-

ram unless its de- NL=Night Letter
?erred character is in- . _
dicated by a suitable » f"“‘“ LT=Int'l Letter Telegram
symbol above or pre- \ / /v

ceding the address. VLT=Int'l Victory Ltr.
W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT

N/

The filing time chawn in the data line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Tuné D ceip STANDARD TIME at point of destmauon
f ”?
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T P BILLINGS CHIEF LEAD=Z I NC BRANCH US GEOLOGICAL
TE . SURVEY DEPT OF INTERIOR WASHDCs . ’

PRA238,. LT
PRESKABS5 GOVT. -PD=SPOKANE, WASH 23 359p=' B ‘

-

/. ¢
0 A < o= e
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DMA~662, WILLIAMSON PHONTAS ¢PROPERTY SHOWED NO EVIDENCE oF

COBALT” NICKEL, OR COLUMB!UMjﬁNO GE1GER. COUNTER TEST MADE

ON PROPERTY BUT TESTS ON TWO (2) ORE SAWMPLES NEGAT!VE‘
tZ RECOMMEND DENIAL-
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ROBER&@#SHER-W.@NR . LEXINGTON 2°9004
N NVENTION
INDUSTRIAL DESIGN
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

122 EAST 42ND STREET
CHANIN BUILDING
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Room 406 A

May 15, 1951.
Re: Docket # 662

Mr. Otto Herres, Chief Lead - Zinc Branch
United States Department of Interior o
Defense Metals Administration UVL&\LH o Abid sy T3
Washington 25, D.C. ReCEIVED

“ﬂwaﬁ‘: 21951
LANDON F, STROBEL
Exegutive «ooslany
Thank you for your letter of May 14 th.

7o
o}
&

!

Dear Mr. Herres:

I am sorry to put you to the trouble of writing
again and asking for a detail map of the property showing:
the geology, present workings, and proposed exploration
work. The reason said map was not sent to you with the
application 1is that no map exists at this time. Rather then
send you a map which would be inaccurate, I had hoped that
there woulfl be sufficient information given in the application
to cover the lack of a map. In that the ore on the property
is well defined and my partner Tom Reid of Salmon Idaho
will be on the property when the DMA survey party makes the
examination the necessary facts for such a map can be
gquickly gathered and plotted. We would also like to.check
our ideas and plans for exploration against the findings
and recommendations of the survey party .

In reference to the amount of our contribution
we are prepared to put up $ 50,000.00 or more as our share
in a mutual exploration project with the government.

In closing, I wish to compliment you and your staff
on the way that you have handled our application and the
assocliated correspondance of the project. It is refreshing
to find a government bureau staffed by men who deal with
compllcatea and difficult problems with flair and dispatch .

I want to thank you and you staff for the excdlent service
you have given me.

Ver 31ncerely yours

/ZS«’ JW

Robert H. Sherwood R ACIEERE

,.___a-\;)
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ROBERT H. SHERWOOD LAND@N B, S??@%EE»?N 2-9004
INVENTION Exﬁ‘mﬁﬁv@ Sw'ataw”
INDUSTRIAL DESIGN e

PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT .

122 EAST 42ND STREET
CHANIN BUILDING
NEW YORK 17, N. Y,
Room 406 A
o
May 8, 1951 .
" Re: Docket DMA-662

lMr. Otto Herres, Chief

Lead Zinc Branch

United States Department of Interior

Defense lietal Administration

Washington 25, D.C. : -

"Dear Mr. Herres:

Your letter dated liay 3 just received to-day.
I shall endevour to further answer you questions.

The type of exploration should be to drive an
exploratory tunnel under the vein cross over points in
an effort to reveal the high grade lead zinc ore to a
greater degree . Also, to take samped& of the cobalt
‘and nickel ores found in association with the lead zinc.
In addition, to further test for uraniferous ores at
depth in the mountain . Thus exploration will consist
of tunnel work, sampling, and radiometric survey.

The amount of work to be done shall consist
of work 1in further defining the lead zinc ore now showing
in the tunnel and open cuts and sample taking of the cobalt
and nickel. This will involve the removal of about 1,000
cubic yards of material or more. I would rather a pelimanary
survey determine the amount of such work e

In regard to the location of this work , I refer
you to the sketch of the workings included with my application.
You will note that three vein cross each other on the boundry
of the Phontas # 1 claim . An exploratory tunnel should be
driven under the cross for the purposes of samples and assays.

A indication of the présent workings is also
shown in the sketch. You will note two tunnels of 110 feet

in length, and you will also see the position of the Williamson
open cut. ‘

WAy 10 1581 f
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ROBERT H. SHERWOOD LEXINGTON 2-9004
INVENTION
INDUSTRIAL DESIGN
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

122 EAsST 42ND STREET
CHANIN BUILDING
NEW YORK 17, N. Y,

RoOOM 406 A

Page two. : Re: Docket # DMA - 662

I refer you to Item # 12, DMA form 100 for
$ex a description of associated minerials from which an
idea of the zeology of the recgion may be gained. Also note
that such a large amount of lead zinc is in place and traceable
form the surface that considerations as to the origin of
the ore and the development of the complete geologic background
have not been undertaken. Thus , no detailed maps of the workings
are available. Some reports have been prepared by persms
wanting to lease the property 1in past years. We didnot
care to lease and of course the reports and maps remained
in the possession of the prospective leasee. Last such
survey was performed by the Western lilnerals Development Co
of Tacoma , Washington . This report was highly favorable to
us, but we do not have a copy.

_As to the amount of our contribution in the project
we are prepared to underwrite 50 % of the Government expenditure.
We are in hopes that the property will gqualify under a 95 %
Government participattion due to the presence of cobalt and
nickel and other strategic ores in addition to the lead, zinc
present.

I sincerely hope that this information will help
you. I am under the imgipression that a pelimanary survey
will be made by the Government and that recommendations
as to the exploration work and scope of the contract
will be establisned afterwards.

Please feel free to call on me for any further

clarification necessary . I am anxious to assist you in any
way that I can. -

Very truly yours,
il AT L o ar

Robert H. Sherwood
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122 EAST 42ND STREET
CHANIN BUILDING

NEwW YORK 17, N. Y.

Mr. Otto Herres , Chief "

Lead Zinc Branch '.
United States Department of Interior ‘
Defense lMetal Administration

Washington 25, D.C

o
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ROBERT H. SHERWOOD : ‘ LEXINGTON 2-9004
INVENTION ‘
INDUSTRIAL DESIGN
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

April 26,1951

122 EAST 42ND STREET
CHANIN BUILDING

| ' NEW YORK 17, N. Y,

Room 406 A

Mr, Otto Herres, Ch1ef,
Lead-.lincg Section,
Cffice of Pefense Metals Adm,,

Few Interior Depat Bdg,, Re DMA #662
17th & E,
Washlngton, bC,

Dear Mr, Herres -

, Attached please find written applicaticns
ander MO5 (MF #103 and MF =2100) regarding the Williamson-Phontas
Group of Mines, which I am forwarding to you on behalf of

Mr, Bofbert Sherwood et al,

We would appreciate your prompt ‘attention
to our applicaticn, in line with our conversation in Washington
this past Tuesday ard Mr, Ba&une’s phone calls to you fram
New Britain, Connecticut,

Many thanks for you/cp nsideratim,

\ Cord m 1y, ,/LZ
: , \ 7
\ L“Vg’/ i Ty e

: La ur ence Ham y
\
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UNITED STATES
IDEFVU?TBAEBYT(DF'TfiEIPTTEFUCNQ
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY : B

Soe. 157 Howard Street
Spokane 4, Washington

Avgust 15, 1951
AIR MAIL

Mr. Tom Lyon, Chairman
Coordinating Committes

Defense Minerals Administration
Department of Interior
Weshington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Lyon:

"In reply to your letter of August 13 regarding the status of Docket
662, Williamson-Phontas group of claims, Custer County, Idaho, our records
‘ show that a report on the subjeot dooket was mailed to Mr. Billings, Chief,
" Lead=-Zino Branch through Landon F. Strobel on August 10. Presumably, this
had not reached you at the time you dictated your letter. I assume it has
reached you by now.

The deby in reporting was due to the fact that the Seafoam district is
in the high country of Idaho, and was not accessible until nearly the middle
of July. The property was v151ted on July 18. As a recommendation for
denial was made, priority in writing the report was given to other more
promising properties. :

Please advise me if this report has not been received.

I note that the original docket material was 1nadvertent1y omitted
at the time the field team report was mailed. This is being returned to
Mr. Billings under separate cover.

Very truly yours,

Cl.(:_CL)JL-u£~Qﬂn-
A. B. Weissenborn

Exeoutive Officer, DMA
Field Team, Region II

cos L. F. Strobel
T. P. Billings
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE" MINERALS AleNISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Alrmail

ho A, E, 'lis!cn%&‘n. Ihglen Ix
Seuth 157 Howard Street
Spokane B8, vaghington

Desr !'r, ’fsitsonhorm

AL 131951

,Z'C”

This is t¢ advise that ! mivu a call from Seaator
William Benton's office with respest to the status of DMA 662 -

 Wiillismson~-Phontas Group of Mines,

The dosket for an examination of the praporty' was gent
%0 you on May 21, 1951, and as yet we have received me repert here,
Plesse zdvise vhar we mey expect to receive your report for foriher

revicwin{'.

Yery truly yours,

| %
‘om Lyon <\‘ VC/

fon Lyen, Chairman
- Geerdinating Commitsse

Approved:

Tor Baresn of Mines

!‘ug 4«1%0&1 Survey

TPBillings!lm
8/9/51

ccl Reports and Records
Mote
McKnight
~ Moon
\/ DMA Docket File





Re. A. B, Welsousbern, Begioa 1@
South 157 Beward Street
Spekaas 8, Veshiagios

AUG 13195

Dear My, mnutma

musumtumum anﬂﬂnmm .
Wiiliem Beuton's offtes vith respect to the stetus of KA 662 -
muumm Sroup of Mines. _
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